
 

CITY OF NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

MARCH 18, 2024 

 

 

 

SUBJECT: Approval of the request of Singh Development LLC for JSP 20-27, Griffin 

Novi, for a one-year extension under Section 3.31.4.F of the Zoning 

Ordinance for the Preliminary Site Plan with a PD-2 option. The subject 

property is located at the southeast corner of Twelve Mile Road and 

Twelve Oaks Mall east access drive, in Section 14.  The applicant received 

approval from City Council on March 14, 2022, for the Planned 

Development 2 (PD-2) Option to develop 174 multi-family residential units 

on a vacant 7.5-acre parcel.   

 

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Community Development Department - Planning 

 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 

 

The applicant received Preliminary Site Plan approval to develop a vacant parcel 

located south of Twelve Mile Road, northeast of the Twelve Oaks Mall in the RC 

Regional Center District utilizing the PD-2 Development Option.  Four multi-story 

apartment buildings, four townhouse-style buildings and a clubhouse are proposed 

with a total of 174 units. Parking would be provided in ground-level garages in the 

apartment buildings and in direct-entry garages for the townhomes. Additional 

surface lots and on-street spaces are also provided. An outdoor pool area is 

adjacent to the clubhouse. A private street network is proposed to connect the 

development to Twelve Mile Road and the Twelve Oaks Mall access drive on the 

west side of the property.  

 

If approved, this extension would allow additional time for the applicant to complete 

the remaining steps to receive administrative approval of the Final Stamping Set. At 

this time, the only outstanding item is the approval and execution of certain off-site 

easements. As stated in the applicant’s letter requesting the extension, they have 

encountered delays in getting lender consent documents approved by the U.S. 

Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for those off-site easements. 

This extension should have been brought to City Council in 2023 under the terms of 

approval for Planned Development options as stated in Zoning Ordinance Section 

3.31.4.F, however staff was following the typical rules for site plan approval under 

Section 6.1.6.  

 



If the extension request is granted, the new expiration date for the Preliminary Site 

Plan approval will be March 13, 2025. Unless another extension is granted, Final 

Stamping Set approval must be granted by that date, or the site plan process would 

need to be restarted.  

 

At this time, Planning staff is not aware of any changes to the ordinances, or 

surrounding land uses, which would affect the approval of the requested extension 

for one year. 

 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval of the request of Singh Development LLC for JSP 20-

27, Griffin Novi, for a one-year extension under Section 3.31.4.F of the Zoning 

Ordinance for the Preliminary Site Plan with a PD-2 option. The subject property is 

located at the southeast corner of Twelve Mile Road and Twelve Oaks Mall east 

access drive, in Section 14.  The applicant received approval from City Council on 

March 14, 2022, for the Planned Development 2 (PD-2) Option to develop 174 multi-

family residential units on a vacant 7.5-acre parcel.  The extension granted results in a 

new expiration date of March 13, 2025.  

 

(This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 3, 

Article 4, and Article 5 of the Zoning Ordinance, Chapter 11 and Chapter 37 of the 

Code of Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.) 
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LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS
EXISTING SITE AREA: 329,766.70 S.F. OR 7.57 ACRES

LANDSCAPE ABUTTING A R.O.W.
STREET TREES: (S)
1 DECIDUOUS TREE PER 45 L.F. OF FRONTAGE (W/O PKG)
12 MILE ROAD
REQUIRED: 623 L.F. - 121 / 45 L.F. = 11.15 OR 11 TREES REQUIRED
REQUIRED: 11 TREES
PROVIDED: 11 TREES

TWELVE OAKS MALL DRIVE
REQUIRED: 517 - 26 L.F. / 45 L.F. = 11 TREES REQUIRED
REQUIRED: 11 TREES
PROVIDED: 0 TREES, DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF NUMEROUS UNDERGROUND

UTILITIES

PROPOSED PRIVATE DRIVE
REQUIRED: N. 670 L.F. - 75 L.F.-75 L.F. - 145 L.F. / 45 L.F. = 8.33 OR 8 TREES REQUIRED

S. 655 L.F. - 65 L.F. - 65 L.F. / 45 L.F. = 11.67 OR 12 TREES REQUIRED
REQUIRED: 20 TREES
PROVIDED: NORTH SIDE: 8 TREES

SOUTH SIDE: 13 TREES

ROW LANDSCAPE GREENBELT: (G)
1 TREE PER 35 L.F (ADJACENT TO PKG)
1 TREE PER 45 L.F. (W/O PKG)
1 ORNAMENTAL TREE PER 20 L.F. (W/ PKG)
1 ORNAMENTAL TREE PER 30 L.F. (W/O PKG)

12 MILE ROAD
REQUIRED: 623 L.F. - 44 L.F. / 45 L.F. = 12.86 OR 13 TREES REQUIRED

623 L.F. - 65 L.F. / 30 L.F. = 18.6 OR 19 SUB-CANOPY TREES REQUIRED
REQUIRED: 13 CANOPY TREES AND 19 SUB-CANOPY TREES
PROVIDED: 13 TREES AND 19 SUB-CANOPY TREES

TWELVE OAKS MALL DRIVE
REQUIRED: 517 L.F.-140 L.F. / 45 L.F. = 8.38 OR 8 TREES REQUIRED

140 L.F. / 35 L.F. = 4 TREES REQUIRED
517 L.F.-140 L.F. / 30 L.F. = 12.6 OR 13 SUB-CANOPY TREES REQUIRED
140 L.F. / 20 L.F. = 7 SUB-CANOPY TREES REQUIRED

REQUIRED: 12 CANOPY TREES AND 20 SUB-CANOPY TREES
PROVIDED: 8 TREES AND 20 SUB-CANOPY TREES

PROPOSED PRIVATE DRIVE
REQUIRED: 670 L.F - 25 L.F. -25 L.F.-22 L.F. - 42 L.F. / 45 L.F. = 12.36 OR 12 TREES

670 L.F. -25 L.F. - 25 L.F.-22 L.F. -42 L.F. / 30 L.F. = 18.53 OR 19 SUB-CANOPY TREES
REQUIRED: 12 CANOPY TREES AND 19 SUB-CANOPY TREES
PROVIDED: 12 TREES AND 19 SUB-CANOPY TREES

PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS
VEHICLE USE AREA
VUA = 88,302 S.F. (CALCULATED)
7.5% OF TOTAL VEHICLE USE AREA UP TO 50,000 S.F. THEN 1%
50,000 S.F. X 7.5% = 3,750 S.F.
38,302 S.F. X 1% = 383 S.F.

REQUIRED PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE AREA
REQUIRED: 4,133 S.F.
PROVIDED: 6,717 S.F.

PARKING LOT DECIDUOUS SHADE TREES (I)
1 DECIDUOUS CANOPY TREE PER 200 S.F. REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREA
REQUIRED: 4,331 S.F. / 200 S.F. = 20.67 OR 21 TREES REQUIRED
PROVIDED: 22 TREES PROVIDED

PARKING PERIMETER GREEN SPACE (P)
1 TREE PER 35 L.F. OF PARKING PERIMETER
1,566 L.F. / 35 L.F. = 44.74 OR 45 TREES REQUIRED
PROVIDED: 46 DISTINCT TREES

MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL (M)
3 TREES PER DWELLING UNIT ON THE FIRST FLOOR
REQUIRED:
56 DWELLING UNITS X 3 TREES = 168
TOTAL TREES REQUIRED

PROVIDED: 126 TREES (75% OF REQUIRED)
(16 SUB-CANOPY AND 110 CANOPY AND EVERGREEN TREES)

INTERIOR STREET LANDSCAPING (IS)
1 TREE PER 35 L.F. OF INTERNAL ROADWAY
REQUIRED: 900 L.F. / 35 L.F. = 25.71 OR 26 TREES REQUIRED
PROVIDED: 26 TREES

FOUNDATION LANDSCAPE (F)
35% OF FACADE FACING ROAD/DRIVES REQUIRED TO BE LANDSCAPED
REQUIRED:
BUILDING 'A': 523 L.F. X 35% = 183 L.F. AREA REQUIRED/518 L.F. PROVIDED
BUILDING 'B': 201 L.F. X 35% = 71 L.F. AREA REQUIRED/196 L.F. PROVIDED
BUILDING 'C': 217 L.F. X 35% = 76 L.F. AREA REQUIRED/202 L.F. PROVIDED
BUILDING 'D': 136 L.F. X 35% = 48 L.F. AREA REQUIRED/263 L.F. PROVIDED
BUILDING 'E': 98 L.F. X 35% = 34 L.F. AREA REQUIRED/78 L.F. PROVIDED
BUILDING 'F': 99 L.F. X 35% = 35 L.F. AREA REQUIRED/72 L.F. PROVIDED
BUILDING 'G': 117 L.F. X 35% = 41 L.F. AREA REQUIRED/90 L.F. PROVIDED
BUILDING 'H': 136 L.F. X 35% = 48 L.F. AREA REQUIRED/103 L.F. PROVIDED
CLUBHOUSE: 286 L.F. X 8' = 2,288 S.F. AREA REQUIRED/1,481 S.F. PROVIDED

NOTE:
SEE SHEET L3 FOR PLANT LIST
AND BASIS OF CALCULATION
DIAGRAM

ALL LAWN AREAS INTERIOR
TO PKG LOT SHALL BE SOD
ON MIN 3" TOPSOIL

PROPOSED TRASH COMPACTOR
SEE ARCH DWGS FOR DETAIL

ALL PROPOSED LAWN TREES SHALL
HAVE 4' WIDE MULCH RING, W/ 3"
DEPTH SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK
MULCH

PROPOSED PLANT MATERIALS SHALL
NOT BE PLANTED WITHIN 4' OF
PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING OVERHEAD
UTILITY LINES
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ZONING DISTRICT

25' CORNER
CLEARANCE
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25' CORNER
CLEARANCE
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TO PKG LOT SHALL BE SOD
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BE HYDROSEEDED AND MULCH ON
MIN 3" TOPSOIL

PROPOSED PERIMETER OF SITE TO
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BE HYDROSEEDED AND MULCH ON
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EXISTING OS-1
ZONING DISTRICT
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ZONING DISTRICT
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EXISTING RM-1
ZONING DISTRICT

EXISTING 30' WIDE GREENBELT
BUFFER EASEMENT TO BE SUPPLEMENTED
WITH ADDITIONAL PLANT MATERIAL

03/15/21 ISSUED FOR SITE PLAN REVIEW

PROPOSED PLANTINGS IN BUFFER ADJACENT TO
BUILDING TO BE UPSIZED, (12' HT EVERGREEN AND
7-8' HT ARBORVITAE)

CLEAR VISION ZONE

CLEAR VISION ZONE

PROPOSED SHRUBS SHALL BE ALLOWED
TO GROW TO THEIR FULL HEIGHT W/O
PRUNING, TYPICAL

PROPOSED PLANTINGS IN BUFFER ADJACENT TO
BUILDING TO BE UPSIZED, (12' HT EVERGREEN AND
7-8' HT ARBORVITAE)
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PROPOSED PLANT MATERIALS SHALL
NOT BE PLANTED WITHIN 4' OF
PROPERTY LINE
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12 OAKS ROAD SHALL BE
MAINTAINED AT A HEIGHT OF
NO LESS THAN 4' HIGH
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Griffin Novi

TYPICAL SEEDED LAWN MIX:
ALL LAWN AREAS DESIGNATED TO BE SEEDED, SHALL BE HYDROSEEDED
WITH TYPICAL DROUGHT TOLERANT, DURABLE BLENDED  SEED MIX, AT
A RATE OF 220 LBS PER ACRE
MIX IS COMPRISED OF

30% NITE HAWK PERENNIAL RYE
30% KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS
20% CREEPING RED FESCUE
10% MERIT KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS
10% NEWPORT KENTUCKY BLUEGRASS

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS
EXISTING SITE AREA:      329,766.70 S.F. OR 7.57 ACRES

LANDSCAPE ABUTTING A R.O.W.
STREET TREES: (S)
1 DECIDUOUS TREE PER 45 L.F. OF FRONTAGE (W/O PKG)
12 MILE ROAD
REQUIRED: 623 L.F. - 121 / 45 L.F. = 11.15 OR 11 TREES REQUIRED
REQUIRED:  11 TREES
PROVIDED: 11 TREES

TWELVE OAKS MALL DRIVE
REQUIRED: 517 - 26 L.F.  / 45 L.F. = 11 TREES REQUIRED
REQUIRED:  11 TREES
PROVIDED: 0 TREES, DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF NUMEROUS UNDERGROUND
                    UTILITIES

PROPOSED PRIVATE DRIVE
REQUIRED: N. 670 L.F. - 75 L.F.-75 L.F. - 145 L.F. / 45 L.F. = 8.33 OR 8 TREES REQUIRED
                   S. 655 L.F. - 65 L.F. - 65 L.F. / 45 L.F. = 11.67 OR 12 TREES REQUIRED
REQUIRED:  20 TREES
PROVIDED: NORTH SIDE: 8 TREES
                    SOUTH SIDE: 13 TREES

ROW LANDSCAPE GREENBELT: (G)
1 TREE PER 35 L.F (ADJACENT TO PKG)
1 TREE PER 45 L.F. (W/O PKG)
1 ORNAMENTAL TREE PER 20 L.F. (W/ PKG)
1 ORNAMENTAL TREE PER 30 L.F. (W/O PKG)
12 MILE ROAD
REQUIRED: 623 L.F. - 44 L.F. / 45 L.F. = 12.86 OR 13 TREES REQUIRED

623 L.F. - 65 L.F. / 30 L.F. = 18.6 OR 19 SUB-CANOPY TREES REQUIRED
REQUIRED:   13 CANOPY TREES AND 19 SUB-CANOPY TREES
PROVIDED:  13 TREES AND 19 SUB-CANOPY TREES

TWELVE OAKS MALL DRIVE
REQUIRED: 517 L.F.-140 L.F. / 45 L.F. = 8.38 OR 8 TREES REQUIRED

140 L.F. / 35 L.F. = 4 TREES REQUIRED
517 L.F.-140 L.F. / 30 L.F. = 12.6 OR 13 SUB-CANOPY TREES REQUIRED
140 L.F. / 20 L.F. =  7 SUB-CANOPY TREES REQUIRED

REQUIRED:   12 CANOPY TREES AND 20 SUB-CANOPY TREES
PROVIDED:  8 TREES AND 20 SUB-CANOPY TREES

PROPOSED PRIVATE DRIVE
REQUIRED: 670 L.F - 25 L.F. -25 L.F.-22 L.F. - 42 L.F. / 45 L.F. = 12.36 OR 12 TREES

670 L.F. -25 L.F. - 25 L.F.-22 L.F. -42 L.F. / 30 L.F. = 18.53 OR 19 SUB-CANOPY TREES 
REQUIRED:   12 CANOPY TREES AND 19 SUB-CANOPY TREES
PROVIDED:  12 TREES AND 19 SUB-CANOPY TREES

PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS
VEHICLE USE AREA
VUA = 88,302 S.F. (CALCULATED)
7.5% OF TOTAL VEHICLE USE AREA UP TO 50,000 S.F. THEN 1%
50,000 S.F. X 7.5% = 3,750 S.F.
38,302 S.F. X 1% = 383 S.F.

REQUIRED PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE AREA
REQUIRED: 4,133 S.F.
PROVIDED: 6,604 S.F.

PARKING LOT DECIDUOUS SHADE TREES (I)
1 DECIDUOUS CANOPY TREE PER 200 S.F. REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AREA
REQUIRED: 4,331 S.F. / 200 S.F. = 20.67 OR 21 TREES REQUIRED
PROVIDED: 22 TREES PROVIDED

PARKING PERIMETER GREEN SPACE (P)
1 TREE PER 35 L.F. OF PARKING PERIMETER
1,548 L.F. / 35 L.F. = 44.23 OR 45 TREES REQUIRED
PROVIDED: 46 DISTINCT TREES

MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL (M)
3 TREES PER DWELLING UNIT ON THE FIRST FLOOR
REQUIRED:
56 DWELLING UNITS X 3 TREES = 168
 TOTAL TREES REQUIRED
PROVIDED: 126 TREES (75% OF REQUIRED)

(16 SUB-CANOPY AND 110 CANOPY AND EVERGREEN TREES)

INTERIOR STREET LANDSCAPING (IS)
1 TREE PER 35 L.F. OF INTERNAL ROADWAY
REQUIRED: 900 L.F. / 35 L.F. = 25.71 OR 26 TREES REQUIRED
PROVIDED: 26 TREES

FOUNDATION LANDSCAPE (F)
35% OF FACADE FACING ROAD/DRIVES REQUIRED TO BE LANDSCAPED
REQUIRED:
BUILDING 'A': 523 L.F. X 35% = 183 L.F. AREA REQUIRED/518 L.F. PROVIDED
BUILDING 'B':  201 L.F. X 35% = 71 L.F. AREA REQUIRED/196 L.F. PROVIDED
BUILDING 'C': 217 L.F. X 35% = 76 L.F. AREA REQUIRED/202 L.F. PROVIDED
BUILDING 'D': 136 L.F. X 35% = 48 L.F. AREA REQUIRED/263 L.F. PROVIDED
BUILDING 'E':    98 L.F. X 35% = 34 L.F. AREA REQUIRED/78 L.F. PROVIDED
BUILDING 'F':    99 L.F. X 35% = 35 L.F. AREA REQUIRED/72 L.F. PROVIDED
BUILDING 'G': 117 L.F. X 35% = 41 L.F. AREA REQUIRED/90 L.F. PROVIDED
BUILDING 'H': 136 L.F. X 35% = 48 L.F. AREA REQUIRED/103 L.F. PROVIDED
CLUBHOUSE: 286 L.F. X 8' = 2,288 S.F. AREA REQUIRED/1,481 S.F. PROVIDED

NOTE:
THE APPROXIMATE DATE OF INSTALLATION FOR THE
PROPOSED LANDSCAPE WILL BE SPRING 2023,
WITH COMPLETION BY NOVEMBER 15.

THE SITE WILL BE MAINTAINED BY THE DEVELOPER IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS SET FORTH IN
THE CITY OF NOVI ZONING ORDINANCE.

GENERAL NOTES:
ALL PROPOSED PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE
NORTHERN GROWN, NO. 1 GRADE STOCK,
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE W/ AAN AND CITY
OF NOVI STANDARDS.
MISS DIG (1-800-482-7171) SHALL BE NOTIFIED
A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION OF ALL MATERIALS.

NOTE:
ALL PLANT SUBSTITUTIONS AND/OR
DEVIATIONS FROM THE APPROVED PLANS
MUST BE APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE CITY
OF NOVI PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

ALL TREE WRAP AND STAKES ARE TO BE
REMOVED AFTER THE FIRST WINTER SEASON.
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TYPICAL SOD LAWN AREAS, SOWN ON 3" TOPSOIL

HYDROSEED AND MULCH PERIMETER LAWN AREA

4' DIA SPADE CUT EDGE W/ 3" SHREDDED BARK MULCH

GROUNDCOVER KEY

4

5

3" DEPTH DOUBLE SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK MULCH

1

SOIL NOTE:
EXISTING SOILS ON-SITE ARE COMPRISED PRIMARILY OF UDORTHENTS
(40C), LOAMY, ROLLING AND FOX SANDY LOAM (18C), 6-12%
SLOPES

IRRIGATION  NOTE:
AN UNDERGROUND AUTOMATIC IRRIGATION SYSTEM
SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS

GENERAL SOD NOTE:
ALL LAWN AREAS DESIGNATED TO BE SODDED, SHALL BE SODDED WITH
A BLENDED DURABLE BLUEGRASS SOD, TYPICALLY GROWN IN THE REGION. ALL
TURF SHALL BE PLACED ON A MINIMUM 3" PREPARED TOPSOIL, AND WATERED
DAILY UNTIL ESTABLISHMENT.  IN AREAS SUBJECT  TO EROSION, SODDED LAWN
SHALL BE STABILIZED WHERE NECESSARY, AND LAID PERPENDICULAR TO SLOPES
SOD INSTALLATION SHALL OCCUR ONLY:
SPRING: APRIL1 TO JUNE1
FALL: AUGUST 15 TO OCTOBER 15

6

POSSIBLE SNOW DEPOSITION AREA, TO BE COORDINATED
WITH REMOVAL SERVICE

BLDG ADDRESS NOTE:
IT IS ANTICIPATED THAT THE BUILDING ADDRESS
WILL BE LOCATED ON A GROUND SIGN. EXACT
LOCATION WILL BE SUBMITTED FOR A SEPARATE
BUILDING PERMIT. A CLEAR VIEW OF THE ADDRESS
WILL BE MAINTAINED FROM NOVI ROAD

NOTE:
SEE SHEET L3 FOR PLANT LIST
AND BASIS OF CALCULATION
DIAGRAM

MATTONI PAVER BY UNILOCK, SABLE BLEND WITH DARK CHARCOAL EDGE

CITY OF NOVI NOTES
1. ALL LANDSCAPE ISLANDS SHALL BE BACKFILLED WITH A SAND MIXTURE
   TO FACILITATE DRAINAGE.
2. ALL PROPOSED LANDSCAPE ISLANDS SHALL BE CURBED.
3. ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL BE IRRIGATED.
4. OVERHEAD UTILITY LINES AND POLES TO BE RELOCATED, AS DIRECTED
   BY THE UTILITY COMPANY OF RECORD.
5. EVERGREEN AND CANOPY TREES SHALL BE PLANTED A MINIMUM OF 10' FROM
   A FIRE HYDRANT AND MANHOLE, AND 15' FROM OVERHEAD WIRES.
6. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE NORTHERN GROWN NURSERY STOCK, GUARANTEED
   FOR TWO (2) YEARS AFTER PLANTING AND SHALL BE INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED
   ACCORDING TO CITY OF NOVI STANDARDS. THE TWO-YEAR WARRANTY PERIOD SHALL
   INCLUDE A MINIMUM OF ONE CULTIVATION IN JUNE, JULY AND AUGUST FOR EACH OF THE
   TWO YEAR GUARANTEE.
7. ALL PROPOSED STREET TREES SHALL BE PLANTED A MINIMUM OF 4' FROM THE BACK
   OF CURB AND PROPOSED WALKS.
8. ALL TREE AND SHRUB PLANTING BEDS SHALL BE MULCHED WITH SHREDDED HARDWOOD
   BARK, SPREAD TO A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 4". ALL LAWN AREA TREES SHALL HAVE A 4'
   DIAMETER CIRCLE OF SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH, 3" MINIMUM AWAY FROM TRUNK. ALL
   PERENNIAL, ANNUAL, AND GROUNDCOVER BEDS SHALL RECEIVE 2-3" OF DARK COLORED
   BARK MULCH. MULCH IS TO BE FREE FROM DEBRIS AND FOREIGN MATERIAL, AND SHALL
   CONTAIN NO PIECES OF INCONSISTENT SIZE.
9. THE CITY OF NOVI LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT SHALL APPROVE ANY SUBSTITUTIONS IN WRITING
   PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
10. ALL PLANT MATERIAL, INCLUDING SHRUBS SHALL BE MAINTAINED AT THEIR NATURAL SIZE
   AND SHAPE. ALL PRUNING SHALL BE AS MINIMAL AS NECESSARY.

ALL LAWN AREAS INTERIOR
TO PKG LOT SHALL BE SOD
ON MIN 3" TOPSOIL

PROPOSED TRASH COMPACTOR
SEE ARCH DWGS FOR DETAIL

ALL PROPOSED LAWN TREES SHALL
HAVE 4' WIDE MULCH RING, W/ 3"
DEPTH SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK
MULCH

PROPOSED PLANT MATERIALS SHALL
NOT BE PLANTED WITHIN 4' OF
PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING OVERHEAD
UTILITY LINES

EXISTING RA
ZONING DISTRICT

25' CORNER
CLEARANCE

ALL PROPOSED LAWN
TREES SHALL HAVE 4' WIDE
MULCH RING, W/ 3" DEPTH
SHREDDED HARDWOOD BARK
MULCH

PROPOSED PLANT MATERIALS SHALL
NOT BE PLANTED WITHIN 4' OF
PROPERTY LINE

25' CORNER
CLEARANCE

ALL LAWN AREAS INTERIOR
TO PKG LOT SHALL BE SOD
ON MIN 3" TOPSOIL

PROPOSED PERIMETER OF SITE TO
BE HYDROSEEDED AND MULCH ON
MIN 3" TOPSOIL

PROPOSED PERIMETER OF SITE TO
BE HYDROSEEDED AND MULCH ON
MIN 3" TOPSOIL

PROPOSED PERIMETER OF SITE TO
BE HYDROSEEDED AND MULCH ON
MIN 3" TOPSOIL

EXISTING OS-1
ZONING DISTRICT

EXISTING RC
ZONING DISTRICT

EXISTING RC
ZONING DISTRICT

EXISTING RM-1
ZONING DISTRICT
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03/15/21 ISSUED FOR SITE PLAN REVIEW

EXISTING 30' WIDE GREENBELT
BUFFER EASEMENT TO BE SUPPLEMENTED
WITH ADDITIONAL PLANT MATERIAL

PROPOSED PLANTINGS IN BUFFER ADJACENT TO
BUILDING TO BE UPSIZED, (12' HT EVERGREEN AND
7-8' HT ARBORVITAE)

STREET TREES IN WELLS W/ SAND BASED STRUCTURAL SOIL
APPROX 580 C.F. OF SOIL VOLUME PER TREE

7

7 7

CLEAR VISION ZONE

CLEAR VISION ZONE

PROPOSED SHRUBS SHALL BE ALLOWED
TO GROW TO THEIR FULL HEIGHT W/O
PRUNING, TYPICAL 7

7

PROPOSED PLANTINGS IN BUFFER ADJACENT TO
BUILDING TO BE UPSIZED, (12' HT EVERGREEN AND
7-8' HT ARBORVITAE)

12/03/21PRELIMINARY SPA

5

PROPOSED SEATWALL

BIKE RACKS, PER DETAIL8
28" HT SEATWALL, MATERIAL, TBD9

9

8

8

8

PROPOSED PLANT MATERIALS SHALL
NOT BE PLANTED WITHIN 4' OF
PROPERTY LINE

PROPOSED DOG LEG IN PROPERTY
LINE SHALL HAVE 6' HT OPAQUE VINYL
FENCE (235 LF)

PROPOSED HEDGES ALONG
12 OAKS ROAD SHALL BE
MAINTAINED AT A HEIGHT OF
NO LESS THAN 6' HIGH

3/16" X 4" BLACK ALUMINUM EDGING, STAKED PER MANUFACTURER10

10

10

10

10

10

10 10 10

10

LANDSCAPE WAIVERS GRANTED BY PLANNING
COMMISSION 2/23/2022:

1. LACK OF STREET TREES ALONG TWELVE MILE ROAD DUE TO
CONFLICTS WITH EXISTING UTILITIES.

2. DEFICIENCY OF GREENBELT CANOPY TREES ALONG TWELVE
OAKS DRIVE

3. LACK OF REQUIRED BERM IN ALL GREENBELTS DUE TO
TOPOGRAPHY AND EXISTING UTILITIES. HEDGES ARE
PROPOSED TO BLOCK HEADLIGHTS.

4. DEFICIENCY IN PARKING LOT PERIMETER TREES
5. PROVISION OF LARGE EVERGREEN TREES ALONG ENTIRE

EASTERN FRONTAGE WITH ADDITIONAL OPAQUE FENCING IN
ONE SECTION OF THE EASTERN PROPERTY LINE IN PLACE OF
THE REQUIRED 6-8' TALL LANDSCAPED BERM.

6. DEFICIENCY IN MULTI-FAMILY LANDSCAPE OF 25% -
MULTI-FAMILY UNIT TREES

7. DEFICIENCY  IN MULTI-FAMILY UNIT FOUNDATION
LANDSCAPE ALONG DRIVES

8. LANDSCAPE DEVIATION TO PERMIT UP TO 30% OF THE
MULTI-FAMILY UNIT TREES TO CONSIST OF SUBCANOPY
SPECIES.

4" SQUARE, SUNRAY TREE GRATE W/ 16" TREE OPENING, EJCO #885411

11

11

11

05/16/22 ISSUED FOR ENGINEERING REVIEW
06/06/22 ISSUED FOR ENGINEERING REVIEW

BEGINNING OF FENCING

END OF FENCING

06/22/22 REVISED PER ENGINEERING REVIEW
08/19/22 REVISED PER ENGINEERING REVIEW

NOTE:
SEE SHEETS L2A AND L2B FOR PLANT LABELS

PROPOSED RETAINING WALL
(±3' HIGH), SEE CIVIL DWGS
FOR GRADING

PROPOSED HEDGES ALONG
12 OAKS ROAD SHALL BE
MAINTAINED AT A HEIGHT OF
NO LESS THAN 6' HIGH

10/13/22 REVISED PER ENGINEERING REVIEW
04/24/23 FINAL STAMPING SET
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01 - First Floor
11' - 6"

02 - Second Floor
22' - 6"

03 - Third Floor
33' - 6"

04 - Low Parapet
48' - 6"

04 - Plate Hgt
44' - 6"

05 - High Parapet
54' - 7"

05 - Roof Hgt
54' - 11 1/4"

03-15-2021 Prelim. Site Plan
Review

08-03-2021 Prelim. Site Plan
Review

12-02-2021 Prelim. Site Plan
Review



 
APPLICANT EXTENSION REQUEST 

FEBRUARY 29, 2024 



                                                                                                                                                                                         

 Real Estate - Developers - Builders - Investors – Management 
Singh Development, L.L.C. Telephone: (248) 865-1614 
7125 Orchard Lake Road Fax: (248) 865-1630 
Suite 200 todd.rankine@singhmail.com 
West Bloomfield, MI 48322 www.singhweb.com 
 
 
 
February 29, 2024 
  
 
 
Mayor Fischer and Novi City Council 
City of Novi 
45175 W. Ten Mile Road 
Novi, Michigan 48375-3024 
 
 
Re: Request for Extension of Preliminary Site Plan Approval 
 Griffin Novi; JSP 20-27 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Mr. Mayor and members of Novi City Council: 
 
 
Please accept this letter as our formal request for an extension to the approved Preliminary Site 
Plan for the above referenced development for a period of two (2) years, pursuant to Section 
3.31.4.F.i, of the City of Novi Zoning Ordinance.   
 
Our project had received City Council approval for Preliminary Site Plan on March 14th, 2022.  
Then, in the City of Novi Plan Review Center Report, dated November 16, 2022, we received 
notice that staff had recommended approval of the Final Site Plan, with items to be addressed 
at Electronic Stamping Set submittal.  Over the next few months, and into 2023, our design 
team worked on the items needing to be addressed for Final Stamping Set. 
 
Since then, we have been working to obtain full approval of several Off-Site Easements.  
Unfortunately, obtaining those approvals has proved to be more difficult than we initially 
expected. Many of the Off-Site Easements are on property also owned by Singh, Waltonwood 
Twelve Oaks, and owner approval of these Easements has been granted. 
 
However, there is a HUD financed loan on the Waltonwood Property, and getting through the 
HUD approval process for these Easements has been more than difficult.  Our last 

http://www.singhweb.com/


February 29, 2024 
Griffin Novi 
Page 2 of 2 

communication with HUD was early January of 2024, where verbal approval of all Easements 
was expressed.  Since then, we have not received official written approval, and have not been 
able to reach our contact at HUD for an update. 
 
Therefore, the reason for the request for extension for approved Preliminary Site Plan is due to 
unforeseen delays in outside approvals for Off-Site Easements.  We will continue to work 
diligently with our HUD agent to obtain final written approval of all Off-Site Easements. 
 
Please let me know if you may require any additional information in order to consider our 
request for an extension to the Final Site Plan.  
 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Todd J. Rankine, RA 
Director, Architecture and Planning 
 
Cc: Avi Grewal, Singh Development, LLC 
  


